504139255 12/09/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4179099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC	12/06/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KROLL ONTRACK, LLC	
Street Address:	9023 COLUMBINE ROAD	
City:	EDEN PRAIRIE	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55347	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7676463
Patent Number:	6847966
Patent Number:	7483892
Patent Number:	6145088
Patent Number:	6826707
Patent Number:	6347375
Patent Number:	7103602
Application Number:	13458219
Application Number:	12722224
Application Number:	14103666

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-756-2132

Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. KAREFF C/O SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

Address Line 1: 919 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 014951-1551

PATENT 504139255 REEL: 040876 FRAME: 0298

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AME OF SUBMITTER: SCOTT KAREFF (014951-1551)	
SIGNATURE:	/kc for sk/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2016	
Total Attachments: 3		

source=Patent Release for Kroll Ontrack, LLC - Cerberus#page1.tif source=Patent Release for Kroll Ontrack, LLC - Cerberus#page2.tif source=Patent Release for Kroll Ontrack, LLC - Cerberus#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 040876 FRAME: 0299

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of December 6, 2016, from CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") to KROLL ONTRACK, LLC (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2015, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Collateral Agent in certain collateral:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of August 31, 2015, among the Collateral Agent and Grantor and certain other grantors (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant the Security Interest to the Collateral Agent specifically in the Patent Collateral (as that term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement) (such scheduled Patents, the "Released Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 31, 2015 at Reel 36515 and Frame 0121.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Released Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its Security Interest in the Released Collateral, reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Collateral Agent may have in the Released Collateral to the Grantor, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Released Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. For clarity, the Collateral Agent's Security Interest in all Patent Collateral other than the Released Collateral shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

PATENT REEL: 040876 FRAME: 0300

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC

By:
Name: Eric F. Miller
Title: Executive Vice President

Schedule I

U.S. PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Author	<u>Title</u>	<u>Type</u>	Issue Date	Patent No.
	_			
Tr. D. 1				
				0.00
Kroll Ontrack,		Information Exploration		W-7974
LLC	AST Autometric	Systems and Methods	3/9/2010	7,676,463
Kroll Ontrack,		Method and System for		
LLC		Optimally Searching a		
	AST Semetric	Document Database Using a	1/25/2005	6,847,966
		Representative Semantic		
Kroll Ontrack,		Space Method and System for		
LLC		Optimally Searching a		
	AST Semetric	Document Database Using a	1/27/2009	7,483,892
		Representative Semantic		, ,
W11.0 / 1		Space		
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	RDR	Apparatus and Method for	11/7/2000	6,145,088
Kroll Ontrack,		Data Recovery Apparatus and Method for		
LLC	RDR	Data Recovery	11/30/2004	6,826,707
Kroll Ontrack,		Apparatus & Method for		
LLC	RVC	Remote Virus Scanning &	2/12/2002	6,347,375
W 110 : 1		Repair		
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	TIFFER 1 / Utility	System and Method for Data	9/5/2006	7,103,602
LLC	•	Management (1)		. , ,

Schedule II

RECORDED: 12/09/2016

• PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner	Patent Serial No.	Filing Date	
Y 110 - 1 110			
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	13/458,219	4/27/2012	
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	12/722224.8	4/27/2012	
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	2014508126	4/27/2012	
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	14103666.1	4/16/2014	

PATENT REEL: 040876 FRAME: 0302